

In the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania

No. 722 CD 2019

**DOROTHY RIVERA, EDDY OMAR RIVERA, KATHLEEN
O'CONNOR, ROSEMARIE O'CONNOR, THOMAS
O'CONNOR, and STEVEN CAMBURN**

v.

BOROUGH OF POTTSTOWN and KEITH A. PLACE.

Brief of Appellees, Borough of Pottstown and Keith A. Place

*Filed in Response to Appellants' Appeal from the Orders of the
Honorable Court of Common Pleas of Montgomery County, dated April
3, 2018, February 5, 2019, May 3, 2019 and May 6, 2019, at Docket
No. 2017-04992*

Sheryl L. Brown, Esquire
Pa. I.D. No. 59313
Brian C. Conley, Esquire
Pa. I.D. No. 311372
Siana, Bellwoar, & McAndrew
941 Pottstown Pike #200
Chester Springs, PA 19425

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Procedural History	3
1. Pleadings.....	3
2. Discovery Motions.	4
B. Factual Background.....	6
1. The Borough of Pottstown Rental Licensing and Inspection Ordinance.....	6
2. Camburn and Rivera.....	8
3. Appellants O’Connor.....	9
C. Trial Court Order on Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT.....	14
A. This Court has Jurisdiction to Address All Issues.....	14
1. Dir. Place is entitled to Official Immunity.....	14
2. The Pottstown Ordinances are Not Unconstitutional.	14
B. The Pottstown Ordinance is Constitutional.	20
C. Pottstown’s Ordinance Need not be Supported by Individualized Probable Cause.....	20
D. The Pottstown Ordinance is Legally Consistent with Article I, Section 8.....	25
E. The Edmunds Factors Do Not Require Greater Protection for Rental- Housing Inspections.....	29

F. Keith Place entitled to Official Immunity.....	44
G. Discovery is Not Necessary to Determine the Merits.....	46
1. The Constitutionality of the Ordinance is a Question of Law, not Fact.....	46
2. The Discovery Issues Must not be Conflated with the Substantive Issues.....	52
H. The Discovery Orders Must Not be Disturbed.....	54
1. The Discovery Orders are Interlocutory.....	54
2. The Discovery Orders were Correctly Entered.....	55
CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

Cases

Adams Sanitation Co., Inc. v. Com. Dept. of Environmental Protection, 715 A.2d 390 (Pa. 1998).....42

Ario v. Ingram Micro, Inc., 965 A.2d 1194 (Pa. 2009)46

Ashworth v. City of Moberly, 53 S.W.3d 564 (W.D. Mo. App. 2001).....39

Berkeyheiser v. A-Plus Investigations, Inc., 936 A.2d 1117 (Pa.Super.2007)54

Berwick Area Landlord Ass’n v. Borough of Berwick, 48 A.3d 524 (Pa.Cmwlth. 2012)..... 48, 49, 50, 58

Bill v. Noonan, No. 437 M.D. 2017, 2019 WL 2400676 (Pa.Cmwlth., May 16, 2019)16

Board of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Grant, 954 P.2d 695 (Kan. 1998).....39

Buffalo Twp. v. Jones, 813 A.2d 659 (Pa. 2002)46

Bukics v. Bukics, 570 A.2d 1364 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1990)19

Camara v. Municipal Court of San Francisco, 387 U.S. 523 (1967)..... passim

City and County of San Francisco v. Mun. Court, 167 Cal. App. 3d 712 (Cal.App.1st Dist. 1985).....39

City of Golden Valley v. Wiebesick, 881 N.W.2d. 143 (Minn. Ct. App. 2016) 27, 37

City of Seattle v. Leach, 627 P.2d 159 (Wash. 1981)40

City of Seattle v. McCready, 931 P.2d 156 (Wash. 1997)40

Com. v. Brion, 652 A.2d 287 (Pa. 1994).32

Com. v. Brown, 924 A.2d 1283 (Pa. Super. 2007).....26

Com. v. Crouse, 729 A.2d 588, 594 (Pa. Super. 1999), appeal denied, 747 A.2d 364 (Pa. 1999).....30

Com. v. DeLuca, Nos. 8095-07 and 8101-07, 2008 WL 5691584, 6 Pa. D&C. 5th 306 (Pa. Ct. C.P., Del. Cty. 2008)..... 22, 26, 27

Com. v. Edmunds, 586 A.2d 887 (Pa. 1991)..... passim

Com. v. Gary, 91 A.3d 102 (Pa. 2014) 29, 37

Com. v. Gray, 503 A.2d 921 (Pa. 1985)29

<u>Com. v. Miller</u> , 518 A.2d 1187 (Pa. 1986)	25
<u>Com. v. Moore</u> , 928 A.2d 1092 (Pa. Super. 2007)	16, 23, 29
<u>Com. v. Otterson</u> , 947 A.2d 1239 (Pa. Super. 2008)	26
<u>Com. v. Thompson</u> , 106 A.3d 742 (Pa. Super. 2014)	47
<u>Com. v. Tobin</u> , 828 A.2d 415 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2003)	passim
<u>Commonwealth v. Ackley</u> , 58 A.3d 1284 (Pa.Super.2012)	15
<u>Commonwealth v. Harris</u> , 176 A.3d 1009 (Pa.Super. 2017)	29, 37
<u>Commonwealth v. Perez</u> , 97 A.3d 747 (Pa.Super.2014)	15
<u>Commonwealth v. Tarbert</u> , 535 A.2d 1035 (Pa. 1987)	30
<u>Commonwealth v. Taylor</u> , 451 A.2d 1360 (Pa.Super.1982)	44
<u>Commonwealth v. Turner</u> , 80 A.3d 754 (Pa. 2013)	46
<u>Crook v. City of Madison</u> , 168 So. 3d 930 (Miss. 2015)	39
<u>Derry Township School District v. Suburban Roofing</u> , 517 A.2d 225 (Pa.Cmwlt. 1986)	19
<u>Doe v. Franklin County</u> , 174 A.3d 593 (Pa. 2017)	14
<u>Dougherty v. Pennsylvania State Police</u> , 138 A.3d 152 (Pa.Cmwlt. 2016) .	16
<u>Durham v. McElynn</u> , 772 A.2d 68 (Pa. 2001)	14
<u>Estate of Kinert v. Pennsylvania Dept. of Revenue</u> , 693 A.2d 643 (Pa.Cmwlt. 1997)	19
<u>Feldman v. Ide</u> , 915 A.2d 1208 (Pa.Super.2007)	55
<u>Florida Dept. of Agriculture and Consumer Services v. Haire</u> , 836 So.2d 1040 (Fl. App. 4 Dist. 2003)	41
<u>Greenacres Apts., Inc. v. Bristol Twp.</u> , 482 A.2d 1356 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1984)	passim
<u>Griffin v. Wisconsin</u> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987)	27
<u>Griffith v. City of Santa Cruz</u> , 207 Cal. App. 4th 982 (Cal.App.6th Dist. 2012)	38
<u>Heicklen v. Hoffman</u> , 761 A.2d 207 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2000)	46
<u>In re Search Warrant of Columbia Heights v. Rozman</u> , 586 N.W.2d 273 (Mn. Ct. App. 1999)	39
<u>Jones v. Faust</u> , 852 A.2d 1201 (Pa.Super.2004)	55
<u>Lehman v. Pennsylvania State Police</u> , 839 A.2d 265 (Pa. 2003)	47

<u>Lewis v. Erie Insurance Exchange</u> , 753 A.2d 839 (Pa.Super.2000).....	52, 53
<u>Logie v. Town of Front Royal</u> , 58 Va. Cir. 527 (2002)	40
<u>Louisville Bd. of Realtors v. Louisville</u> , 634 S.W.2d 163 (Ky. Ct. App. 1982)	39
<u>Luckett v. Blaine</u> , 850 A.2d 811 (Pa.Cmwltth.2004).....	55
<u>Malone v. Pennsylvania State Police</u> , No. 577 M.D. 2015, 2017 WL 1533870 (Pa.Cmwltth., Apr. 28, 2017).....	16
<u>Mich. v. Clifford</u> , 464 U.S. 287 (1984)	26
<u>Nigro v. City of Philadelphia</u> , 174 A.3d 693 (Pa. Cmwltth. 2017).....	47, 50
<u>Owens v. City of North Las Vegas</u> , 450 P.2d 784 (Nev. 1969).....	40
<u>Paustian v. Pennsylvania Convention Center Authority</u> , 561 A.2d 1337 (Pa.Cmwltth. 1989).....	47
<u>Phila. Entm't & Dev. Partners v. City of Phila.</u> , 937 A.2d 385 (Pa. 2007).....	48, 51
<u>Platteville Area Apartment Assoc. v. City of Platteville</u> , 179 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 1999).....	41
<u>Simpson v. City of New Castle</u> , 740 A.2d 287 (Pa. Cmwltth. 1999).....	passim
<u>Sokolov v. Freefort</u> , 420 N.E.2d 55 (N.Y. 1981)	40
<u>State v. Carter</u> , 733 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 2007)	40
<u>State v. Jackowski</u> , 633 N.W.2d 649 (Wis. Ct. App. 2001)	41
<u>T.M. v. Elwyn, Inc.</u> , 950 A.2d 1050 (Pa.Super. 2008).....	55
<u>Taylor v. Pa. State Police</u> , 132 A.3d 590 (Pa. Cmwltth. 2016).....	15, 16
<u>Town of Bozrah v. Chmurynski</u> , 36 A.3d 210 (Conn. 2012)	39

Statutes

204 Pa. Code §§ 303.1	26
42 Pa.C.S. § 7532	1
42 Pa.C.S. § 762	1, 19, 54
42 Pa.S.C. §§ 9701	26

Other Authorities

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 223 (7th ed. 1999)	49
Ordinance, Chap. 5, § 301, et seq.	6, 20, 25

Ordinance, Chap. 11 § 201(1).....	7, 20
Ordinance, Chap. 11 § 203(I)(3).....	18
Ordinance, Chap. 11 § 203, et seq.	20
Ordinance, Chap. 11, § 101, et seq.	7

Rules

Pa. R.A.P. 311	54
Pa. R.A.P. 341(a)	54
Pa. R.A.P. No. 311(a)(8)	1
Pa.R.A.P. 312.....	54

Constitutional Provisions

PA. CONST. art. I § 8.....	25, 34
PA. CONST. art. I, § 2.....	41
U.S. CONST. amend. IV	25, 34
